#### TAMILNADU FOREST DEPARTMENT

From Thiru.S.Yuvaraj, I.F.S., Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Department), Panagal Maaligai, Saidapet, Chennai - 600 015. To

The Addl.Chief Secretary to Government, Environment and Forests Department, Secretariat, Chennai 600 009

#### C. No. TS4/9964/2018 Dated: 18.09.2020.

Sub	Forests - Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 –DindigulCircle / Dindigul Division– Proposal for diversion of 0.05632 ha of forest land for providing Electricity service to Agricultural purpose in Sy. field No.103 of Thoppampatti village, Sirumalai North West Slope RF in Sirumalai Range - Online proposal Submission by the User Agency ie., Superintending Engineer, TANGEDCO, Dindigul Electricity Distribution circle, Dindigul -
	Regarding.
Ref:	<ul> <li>TANGEDCO, Dindigul Electricity Distribution circle, Dindigul.(FP/TN/TRANS /32103/2018).</li> <li>2. GOI Lr.No:4-TNB 051/2020/CHN/0293 dated 25.02.2020</li> <li>3. Govt.Lr.No:18711/ FR-10/2019-3 dated 02.03.2020</li> <li>4. PCCF, Chennai-15 Ref.No:9964/2018TS4 dated 02.03.2020,17.06.2020</li> </ul>
	<ol> <li>E.E., TANGEDCO, DindigulLr.No:EE/S/DGL/TA/FC/D.No:1242/20-21 03.08.2020.</li> </ol>

- 6. District Forest Officer, Dindigul C.No:1970/2018/D1 dated 31.08.2020
- Chief Conservator of Forests, Dindigul C.No:4391/2018 /D1 dated 11.09.2020.

With reference to the Government of India letter 2<sup>nd</sup> cited, I wish to furnish herewith the Compliance report on Stage I approval accorded for the diversion of 0.05632 ha of forest land for providing Electricity service to Agricultural purpose in Sy. field No.103 of Thoppampatti village, Sirumalai North West Slope RF in Sirumalai Range,Dindigul Division for onward transmission to the Government of India.

Cond ition No	Conditions stipulated by Government of India	Reply
1	The legal status of Forest land shall remain unchanged	The User Agency has agreed the condition in their compliance report.
2 Demarcation of the proposed forest area shall be carried out by creating 4 feet high cement concrete pillars, duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters by the User Agency in consultation with the DFO concerned at the project cost before the stage II approval		The work was completed by the User Agency in consultation with the concern forest officials (photographs showing the demarcation pillars enclosed.)
3	No tree felling shall be carried out under the project. The User Agency Shall Furnish an Undertaking to this effect.	Undertaking certificate has been submitted by the User Agency to this effect (Copy enclosed).
4	No fresh forest area other than the area falling within the Right of Way (RoW) shall be utilized under the project	The User Agency has agreed the condition in their compliance report.

Sir.

Cond ition No	Conditions stipulated by Government of India	Reply	
5	The State Govt. shall charge the NPV of the diverted forest land measuring 0.05632ha from user agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble supreme Court of India dated:28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA.NO.826 in 566 with related IA's in WP.NO(Civil) No.202/1995.	The Forest Department has fixed the NPV of Rs. 52,885/- for the Forest land proposed for diversion of 0.05632 Ha. The User Agency has paid Rs.52,885/- vide Ref. No. P20073078891213, Dated: 30.07.2020 via NEFT (Copy is enclosed) towards NPV.	
6	Additional amount of the Net Present value (NPV) of diverted forest land if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble supreme Court of India in future shall be charged by the state Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	Undertaking certificate has been submitted by the User Agency to this effect. (Copy enclosed).	
7	All the funds received from the User Agency under the project shall be transferred /deposited to respective State CAMPA fund only through the portal ( <u>https://parivesh.nic.in</u> ).	The User Agency has paid NPV of Rs.52885/- on 30.07.2020 by generating challan through Parivesh web portal.	
8	Compliance report shall be submitted online through the portal (https://parivesh.nic.in).	The compliance report has been uploaded by the User Agency in the web portal.	
9	The Forest land proposed for diversion shall under no circumstances be transferred or sublet to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government	web portal.           Forest land proposed for diversion shall er no circumstances be transferred or et to any other agency, department or on without prior approval of the Central ernment         The User Agency has agreed the condition in their compliance report.	
10			
11	Correct KML file of the forest area proposed for diversion shall be uploaded in the online application.	Correct KML file of the forest area proposed for diversion could not be uploaded by the User Agency in the application. Hence, soft copy of KML file is enclosed.	
12	SI Topo sheet duly countersigned by the District Forest Officer concerned, depicting the electricity line proposed to be erected shall be furnished along with the compliance report.	The User Agency has submitted the SI topo sheet countersigned by the District Forest Officer (Copy enclosed).	
13	The User Agency shall provide fire wood, preferably alternate fuel to laboures working at the site to avoid damage/ tree felling.	The User Agency has agreed the condition in their compliance report.	
14	Disturbance shall be kept minimal by creating labour camps outside the forest area as far as possible and it will be the responsibility of the User Agency to ensure that the labourers & staff engaged in execution of work do not destruct nearby forest flora & fauna.	The User Agency has agreed the condition in their compliance report.	

Cond ition No	Conditions stipulated by Government of India	Reply
15	Pollarding / pruning of trees, if any, shall be done with the permission of the local forest officer wherever necessary during construction and maintenance of the electricity line.	The User Agency has agreed the condition in their compliance report.
16	The user agency and the State Govt.shall ensure compliance of relevant Acts, rules, Regulations, Court Orders and Guidelines of the Ministry, for the time being in force, as applicable to the projects.	The User Agency has agreed the condition in their compliance report. The Forest Dept. will also ensure compliance of relevant Acts, rules, Regulations, Court Orders and Guidelines of the Ministry, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.
17	The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 0.05632 Ha, and the forest area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than those shown in the diversion proposal. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	Undertaking certificate has been submitted by the User Agency to this effect (Copy enclosed).
18	Any other condition that the DDGF (central), Regional Office, Chennai may impose from time to time in the interest of Afforestation, conservation and management of flora and fauna in the area shall be complied by the User Agency.	The User Agency has agreed the condition in their compliance report.
19	In the event of failure to comply with any of the above conditions the User Agency is liable for penal action as per the Rules and guidelines issued by MoEF & CC in this regard.	The User Agency has agreed the condition in their compliance report.

Since the conditions stipulated in the Government of India letter 2<sup>nd</sup> cited have been fulfilled by the User Agency, I request that Stage - II final approval from the Government of India may be obtained for diversion of 0.05632 ha of forest land for providing Electricity service to Agricultural purpose in Sy.field No.103 of Thoppampatti village, Sirumalai North West Slope RF in Sirumalai Range, Dindigul Division for a period of 7 years. Encl.: As stated above.

Yours faithfully

Chong Of a for Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Department) 3000



### TAMILNADU FOREST DEPARTMENT

From Thiru **V.Thirunavukarasu**, IFS., Chief Conservator of Forests, Dindigul Circle, Velu Nachiyar Valagam, DINDIGUL-4. To

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Department)

Chennai-15.

### C. No. 4391/18D1 dated 11.9.2020

Sir,

had 5

Sub: Forest (Conservation) Act 1980-Dindigul Circle/Division-proposal for diversion of 0.05632 ha. of forest land in Sirumalai Northwest Slope RF for providing electricity service to agriculture purpose in SF No. 103 of Thoppampatty village online in favour S.E., TANGEDCO, Dindigulcompliance report-submitted-forwarded-regarding.

Ref: 1) Govt. of India, MOEF&CC, ROSEZ, Chennai F.No. 4-TNB051/2020, CHN/0293 dt. 25.2.20

2) Principal Chief Conservator of Forests' ref. no. 1S4/9964/18 dt. 2.3.20

3) District Forest Officer, Dindigul c.no. 1970/18D dt. 31.8.20

I submit that, in the reference 1<sup>st</sup> cited, the Govt. of India has accorded in principle approval (Stage I) for diversion of 0.05632 ha. of forest land in Sirumalai Northwest slope RF in Sirumalai Range for providing electricity service to agricultural purpose in SF No. 103 of Thoppampatty village of Authoor Taluk in Dindigul District in favour of SE, TANGEDCO, Dindigul Electricity Distribution Circle for a period of 7 years subject to usual conditions.

In the reference 3<sup>rd</sup> cited, the District Forest Officer, Dindigul has submitted a compliance report and undertaking received from the user agency (copy enclosed). Hence, I request that necessary orders may kindly be obtained from the Government and communicated at an early date.

Lapan

Yours faithfully,

For Chief Conservator of Forests

Encl: As stated above.



### TAMIL NADU FOREST DEPARTMENT

To

From Tmt.C.Vidhya,I.F.S., District Forest Officer, Dindigul Forest Division, Dindigul-624 004.

The Chief Conservator of Forests, Dindigul Circle, Dindigul.

### C.No. 1970/2018/D1 dated: 31 .08.2020

Sir,

- Sub: Forests Forest (Conservation) Act 1980 Dindigul Circle/Dindigul Division – proposal for diversion of 0.05632 Ha. of Forest land in Sirumalai North West Slope RF of Sirumalai Range for providing Electricity service to Agricultural purpose in Survey field No.103 of Thoppampatti village - online proposal submission by the User Agency i.e., Superintending Engineer, TANGEDCO, Dindigul Electricity Distribution Circle, Dindigul – Compliance report submission off - Regarding.
- Ref: 1) Government of India, MoEF&CC, ROSEZ, Chennai-34, F.No.4-TNB 051/2020, CHN/0293, dt: 25.02.2020
  - The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Chennai C.No.TS4/9964/2018 dated: 02.03.2020

I submit that in the reference 1<sup>st</sup> cited above, the Government of India Ministry of environment, Forests and Climate Change, Chennai has accorded Principle approval (Stage-1) for diversion of 0.05632ha of Forest land in Sirumalai North West Slope RF of Sirumalai Range for Providing Electricity service to Agricultural purpose in Survey Field No.103 of Thoppampatti Village in favour of Superintending Engineer, TANGEDCO, Dindigul Electricity Distribution Circle, for a period of 7 years, subject to the usual conditions.

The compliance report has been verified and submitted as per the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Chennai instructions in the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> cited.

Condition No	Conditions stipulated by Government of India	Reply
1	The legal status of Forest land shall remain unchanged	The User Agency has agreed the condition in his compliance report.

The User Agency has complied the following condition.

Condition	Conditions stipulated by Government	
No	of India	Reply
2	Demarcation of the proposed forest area shall be carried out by creating 4 feet high cement concrete pillars, duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters by the User Agency in consultation with the DFO concerned at the project cost before the stage II approval	The work was completed by the User Agency with the concern forest officials
3	3 No tree felling shall be carried out under the project. The User Agency Shall Furnish an Undertaking to this effect. Undertaking certificate I been submitted by the U Agency (Copy enclosed).	
4	No fresh forest area other than the area falling within the Right of Way (RoW) shall be utilized under the project	The User Agency has agreed the condition in his compliance report.
5	The revised Net Present Value of Rs.52,885/- is fixed by the forest department for 0.05632Ha of Forest land for providing Electricity service to Agricultural purpose Sy field No:103 of Thoppampatti Village, Sirumalai North West Slope RF in Sirumalai range as per the orders of the Hon'ble supreme Court of India dated:28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA.NO.826 in 566 with related IA's in WP.NO(Civil) No.202/1995.	The Forest Department has fixed the NPV of Rs. 52,885/-of Forest land for diversion of 0.05632 Ha. Th User Agency has paid Rs.52,885/- vide Ref. No. P20073078891213, Dated: 30.07.2020 via NEFT (Copy is enclosed)
6	Additional amount of the Net Present value (NPV) of diverted forest land if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble supreme Court of India. On receipt of the report from the expert committee shall be charged by the state Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish the undertaking for this effect.	Undertaking certificate has been submitted by the User Agency (Copy enclosed).
7	All the funds received from the User Agency under the project shall be transferred /deposited to respective State CAMPA fund only through the portal (https://parivesh.nic.in).	The User Agency has agreed the condition in his compliance report.

ndition No	Conditions stipulated by Government of India	Reply
8	online through the	The compliance report has been uploaded by the User Agency.
9	The Forest land proposed for diversion shall under no circumstances be transferred or sublet to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government	The User Agency has agreed the condition in his compliance report.
10	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the central Government. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	Undertaking certificate has been submitted by the User Agency (Copy enclosed).
11	Correct KML file of the forest area proposed for diversion shall be uploaded in the online application.	Correct KML file of the fores area proposed for diversion could not be uploaded by the User Agency. Hence, sof copy of KML file is enclosed.
12	SI Topo sheet duly countersigned by the District Forest Officer concerned, depicting the electricity line proposed to be erected shall be furnished along with the compliance report.	along with District Forest
13	The User Agency shall provide fire wood, preferably alternate fuel to laboures working at the site to avoid damage/ tree felling.	the condition in his compliance report.
14	Disturbance shall be kept minimal by creating labour camps outside the forest area as far as possible and it will be the responsibility of the User Agency to ensure that the labourers & staf engaged in execution of work do no destruct nearby forest flora & fauna.	The User Agency has agree the condition in his compliance report.
15	Pollarding / pruning of trees, if any shall be done with the permission of the local forest officer wherever necessary during construction and maintenance of the electricity line.	r the condition in his d compliance report.
16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16		the condition in his

Condition No	Conditions stipulated by Government of India	Reply
17	The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 0.05632 Ha, and the forest area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than those shown in the diversion proposal. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	Undertaking certificate has
18	Any other condition that the DDGF (central), Regional Office, Chennai may impose from time to time in the interest of Afforestation, conservation and management of flora and fauna in the area shall be complied by the User Agency.	
19	In the event of failure to comply with any of the above conditions the User Agency is liable for penal action as per the Rules and guidelines issued by MoEF & CC in this regard.	The User Agency has agreed the condition in his compliance report.

Encl : As stated above.,

Yours faithfully, Sd/-C.Vidhya, District Forest Officer, Dindigul Division, Dindigul.

//True copy / By order//

Draughting Officer

3

It is certified that there is no tree felling shall be carried out under the project.

s forma

Executive Engineer TANGEDCO South / Dindigul

(6)

It is certified that this department undertaking to bear the Additional amount of the Net Present value (NPV) of diverted forest land if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble supreme Court of India. On receipt of the report from the expert committee shall be charged by the state Government

> Executive Engineer TANGEDCO South / Dindigul

0

It is certified that the layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the central Government.

ann **Executive Engineer** TANGEDCO South / Dindigul

O

It is certified that the total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 0.05632 Ha, and the forest area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than those shown in the diversion proposal.

mm

Executive Engineer TANGEDCO South / Dindigul

### Following Undertaking is given:

- 1. The legal status of Forest land shall remain unchanged.
- No fresh forest area other than the area falling within the Right of Way (RoW) shall be utilized under the project.
- 3. The Forest land proposed for diversion shall under no circumstances be transferred or sublet to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government.
- 4. The User Agency shall provide fire wood, preferably alternate fuel to labourers working at the site to avoid damage/ tree felling.
- 5. Disturbance shall be kept minimal by creating labour camps outside the forest area as far as possible and it will be the responsibility of the User Agency to ensure that the labourers & staff engaged in execution of work do not destruct nearby forest flora & fauna.
- 6. Pollarding / pruning of trees, if any, shall be done with the permission of the local forest officer wherever necessary during construction and maintenance of the electricity line.
- 7. User Agency shall ensure compliance to relevant Acts, rules, Regulations, Court Orders and Guidelines of the Ministry, for the time being in force, as applicable to the projects.
- Any other condition that the DDGF (central), Regional Office, Chennai may impose from time to time in the interest of Afforestation, conversion and management of flora and fauna in the area shall be complied by the User Agency.

Agreed above all Conditions

Executive Engineer Operation and Maintenance South/Dindigul

AGEN	ICY	COPY	

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for Ad-HOC CAMPA

#### Date : 16-07-2020

	the second s
Agency Name.	
Application No.	6432103935
MoEF/SG File No.	4-TNB051/2020-CHN
Location.	TAMILNADU
Address.	TANGEDCO, Dindigul Electricity Distribution Circle, Angunagar SS Complex, Meenakshinayakenpatty (Po) Dindigul-2.Dindigul
Amount(in Rs)	52885/-

Amount in Words :Fifty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty-Five Rupees Only

# NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	TAMILNADU CAMPA
IFSC Code:	CORP0000371
Pay to Account No.	150876432103935 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Corporation Bank Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003

payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

#### BANK COPY

#### NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for Ad-HOC CAMPA

Date : 16-07-2020

Agency Name.	SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
Application No.	6432103935
MoEF/SG File No.	4-TNB051/2020-CHN
Location.	TAMILNADU
Address:	TANGEDCO, Dindigul Electricity Distribution Circle, Angunagar SS Complex, Meenakshinayakenpatty (Po) Dindigul-2. Dindigul
Amount(in Rs)	52885/-

Amount in Words :Fifty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty-Five Rupees Only

# NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	TAMILNADU CAMPA				
IFSC Code:	CORP0000371				
Pay to Account No.	150876432103935 Valid only for this challan amount.				
Bank Name & Address:	Corporation Bank Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003				

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

After making successful payment, User Agencies may send a line of confirmation through Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.in

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change Government of India			10:43:38 AM	1 TO A DE LA DE	neurand retter	Fund Demand Verified by (15 Jul 2020 Demand Letter Nodal Officer On Bank Generated Challan Mode of Payment MeTT/RTGS (Challan) Mode of Payment (16 Jul 2020 Challan Generated On (16 Jul 2020 Fransaction Date (30 Jul 2020
onment, Forest and C Government of India		arance + Help		Payment Detail		Fund Demand Verifie, Nodal Officer On Bank Name Mode of Payment Challan Generated On Transaction Date
Environment, Governr		sals Wildlife Cle		Payment Status Payment Detri		Paid
	"on	My Account   My Proposals Environment Clearance  Only CR2 Clearance  My Proposals Forest Clearance  My Proposals Wildlife Clearance  Help		nt Paid (in Rs.)		Addi CA: 0;- CAT: 0;- Addi PA: 0;- Other Charges: 0;-
	"Pro Active and Responsive facilitation by Interactive, Virtuous and Environmental Singlewindow Hub"	arance + My Proposals F		Amount to be Paid/Amount Paid (in Rs.)	C4.	Cotic diversion of the contract of the contract of the charges 1: 0, 0 ther charges 2: 0, 10 ther charges 2: 0, 1
	irtuous and Envir	e 🔹 Only CRZ Cle		Date of IN- PRINCIPLE	25 Feb 2020	
	by Interactive, VI	onment Clearanc		Application No (New	6432103935	
РАКІVESH परिवेश	nsive facilitation	r Proposals Envir		Application_No Application No (New) PRINCIPLE	RANS321032018935	
LAK TAK	"Pro Active and Respo	🔏 My Account + My		no. Proposal Detail A	FT/ FTV FMMWS/52103/2016[TRANS321032018935[6432103935	Providing electricity service for Agriculturel purpose in survey field No.103 of Thoppampatti Mage, Sirumalai Morth West Stope RF in Sirumalai Range

20				INIG-202007-30-WA0013-Jpg
	NF			X
	NF-95975L(50)72018-067Cauvery	We acknowledge receipt of NEFT / RTGS instruction(s). Reference no. : Branch : Name and Signature of Bank Official $52.88$	Date 30.07.2020	
	P 2 00 730	Official 52.885	Customer Acknowledgement	
	51216334	5	ledgement	
		with Date & Time of Request	Bank Seal	2020.07.30 15:55



Proposal for diversion of 0.05632 Ha. of Forest land in Sirumalai North West Slope RF of Sirumalai Range for providing Electricity service to Agricultural purpose in Survey field No.103 of Thoppampatti village

Demarcation photos

